

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 04-5004, 14-5005, 14-5016, 14-5017

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LARRY ELLIOT KLAYMAN ET AL.,
Plaintiffs—Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

— v. —

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA ET AL.
Defendants—Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

LARRY E. KLAYMAN
Attorney at Law
D.C. Bar No. 334581
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 345
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (310) 595-0800
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE OPERATION OF THE SECTION 215 ILLEGAL GOVERNMENT SURVEILLANCE OF BULK TELEPHONY METADATA.	21
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Of Bulk Telephony Metadata.	21
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Merely Speculate That Their Telephony Metadata Has Been Searched As A Result Of The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance.	22
2. The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Inflicted Injury On Plaintiffs Sufficient To Support Standing.	30

B.	The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Violates The Fourth Amendment.	33
1.	The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Of Telephony Metadata Constitutes A Search Under the Fourth Amendment.	34
2.	The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Of Telephony Metadata Is An Unreasonable Search Under the Fourth Amendment.	45
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Properly Balancing The Equities And Assessing The Public Interest.	50
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING IN PART PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN <i>KLAYMAN II</i>	54
A.	Plaintiffs in <i>Klayman II</i> Are Subscribers Of Verizon.	54
B.	The Government Defendants Have Not Discontinued The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance.	55
C.	An Alleged Voluntary Discontinuation Of The Government Defendants’ Illegal Government Surveillance Does Not Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Moot.	61
D.	Plaintiffs Have Provided Sufficient Evidence To Show That The NSA Has Targeted Plaintiffs’ Internet Data Content.	66
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REACH A DECISION ON PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.	67
	CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F.Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	52
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	47,51
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	52
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	33
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Cf. Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	32
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	45, 46, 51
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 695 U.S. 752 (1969)	38
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	63

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2619 (2010)	33, 45
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	21, 23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	30
<i>David v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	52
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Evt’l Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	63
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	67,68
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	52
* <i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	3, 7
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	71
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006)	47

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	68
<i>NAACP. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	68
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL–CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps.–IAM v. Vilsack</i> , 681 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45, 52
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	46, 47, 51
<i>*Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 49, 50
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	45
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2, 3, 18, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	70, 71

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	38
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	70
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	70

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 5, 7, 19, 66, 79, 70
U.S. Const. amend. IV.	1, 5, 8, 16, 17, 19, 20, 31, 33, 34, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 53, 67, 70
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 6, 8, 20, 67, 71

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
50 U.S.C. § 1861	11, 44, 56
